

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DEAN ALTOBELLI,

Supreme Court No. 150656

Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

Court of Appeals No. 313470
(Judges Borrello, Servitto and Beckering)

v

MICHAEL W. HARTMANN, MICHAEL P.
COAKLEY, ANNA M. MAIURI, JOSEPH M.
FAZIO, DOUGLAS M. KILBOURNE, JOHN D.
LESLIE, AND JEROME R. WATSON,

Lower Court No. 12-635-CZ
Ingham County Circuit Court
Hon. Paula Manderfield

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

MARK GRANZOTTO, P.C.
Mark Granzotto (P31492)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Cross-Appellant
2684 Eleven Mile Road, Suite 100
Berkley, MI 48072
(248) 546-4649

KIENBAUM OPPERWALL HARDY &
PELTON, P.L.C.
By: Thomas G. Kienbaum (P15945)
Noel D. Massie (P28988)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
280 N. Old Woodward Ave., Suite 400
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 645-0000

Dean Altobelli (P48727)
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff/Cross-Appellant
1720 6th Avenue South
Escanaba, MI 49829
(517) 281-0141

SMITH HAUGHEY RICE & ROEGGE
By: John R. Oostema (P26891)
E. Thomas McCarthy, Jr. (P28714)
Co-Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
100 Monroe Center NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2802
(616) 774-8000

RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Plaintiff’s Cross-Application Presents An Invented Issue..... 4

 B. The General Provision In Miller Canfield’s Operating Agreement
 Allowing A Principal To Withdraw Voluntarily Satisfies The Statute. 6

 C. Ordinary Principles Of Contract Interpretation Also Support The Court Of
 Appeals’ Holding..... 8

 D. Plaintiff’s Authorities Do Not Support His Position. 9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v Walton,
861 A2d 687; 2004 Me 146 (2004) 9

Farm Bureau Mutual Ins Co v Nikkel,
460 Mich 558; 596 NW2d 915 (1999)..... 8

Frank W Lynch & Co v Flex Technologies,
463 Mich 578; 624 NW2d 180 (2001)..... 6

Gulf Underwriters Ins Co v McClain Indus,
483 Mich 1010 (2009) 2

Implants Int’l Ltd v Implants Int’l N America, LLC,
2008 WL 4104477 (ED Mich)..... 9

Kinder Morgan Mich, LLC v City of Jackson,
277 Mich App 159; 744 NW2d 184 (2007)..... 6

Klein v 599 Eleventh Ave Co, LLC,
14 Misc3d 1211, 836 NYS2d 486 (2006)..... 10

Mitchell v Brewer,
705 SE2d 757 (NC App 2011)..... 10

Pugh v Zefi,
294 Mich App 393; 812 NW2d 789 (2011)..... 8

Sealy v Clifton, LLC,
34 Misc3d 266; 933 NYS2d 805 (2011), *affirmed* 106 AD3d 981, 966 NYS2d 454 (2013)9, 10

Spectrum Health Hosp v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan,
492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012)..... 8

Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward,
460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 199 (1999)..... 7

Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co,
469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003)..... 8

Statutes

MCL 450.4509 7

MCL 450.4509(1) passim

Other Authorities

House Legislative Analysis for House Bill 4606..... 7

Mitchell E. Bean & Marjorie Bilyeu, *Recent Legislative Changes to Michigan’s Limited Liability Company Act*, 3 Fiscal Forum October 10, 1997 7

Peter A. Mahler, *When Limited Liability Companies Seek Judicial Dissolution, Will the Statute Be Up To The Task?*, 74 NY St Bar Ass’n Journal June 2002 7

Rules

MRPC 5.6 6
